CHAPTER 20.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION TWO (2) OF CHAPTER ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTY-ONE (131) OF THE GENERAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-ONE (1881), BEING AN ACT TO COMPLETE THE ORGANIZ-ATION OF THE COUNTY OF WADENA FOR JUDICIAL PURPOSES, AND TO ESTABLISH A TERM OF COURT THEREIN

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

That section two (2) of said act be amended SECTION 1. so as to read as follows:

There shall hereafter be two (2) terms Two terms of "Section 2. of the district court in said county of Wadena in each year; year. one of said terms shall be held on the first (1st) Monday of March, and the other on the first (1st) Monday of September of each and every year."

SEC. 2. And this act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 3, 1883.

CHAPTER 21.

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED AN ACT AUTHOR-IZING THE JUDGE OF ANY DISTRICT COURT TO APPOINT COMMISSIONERS TO LAY OUT ROADS THROUGH TWO OR MORE COUNTIES WITHIN HIS JUDICIAL DISTRICT.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The title of said act is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

"An act authorizing the judge of any district court to appoint commissioners to lay roads through two or more counties, any one of which is within his judicial district."

SEC. 2. Section 1 of said act is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

"Section 1. Whenever a petition praying that a road be laid through two or more counties in this state, signed by point commis-twenty (20) legal voters, resident in said counties, shall be source to by presented to the state of presented to the judge of the district court in the district in which any one of said counties is situate, the said judge is

hereby authorized to appoint three (3) commissioners, whose duty it shall be to meet at such times and places as may be necessary and to immediately proceed to lay out a road as directed by the judge, in accordance with the prayer of the petition. Provided, that no road shall be ordered by any judge to extend more than six (6) miles outside the judicial district in which the application is made, and such road shall be extended beyond the district only for the purpose of commencing or ending at some public road." SEC 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved March 3, 1883.

CHAPTER 22.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION SIXTY-ONE (61), TITLE THREE (3), CHAPTER SIXTY-FOUR (64), OF THE GENERAL STAT-UTES OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNERED AND SEVENTY-EIGHT ((1878), IN RELATION TO THE TIME OF HOLDING COURTS IN MARTIN COUNTY.

Be it enasted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section sixty-one (61), of title three (3), chapter sixty-four (64), of the General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), be amended as follows:

Strike out the following:

"In the county of Martin on the fourth (4th) Tuesday of January."

And insert in lieu thereof the following words:

"In the county of Martin on the second (2d) Tuesday of September in each and every year."

SEC. 2. All laws inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 17, 1883.